Garbage Fees

Garbage fees fund all programs offered by the LCWMD No income or property taxes are used to pay for LCWMD programs

Quantity	Rural Sites	Glenwood & Florence
Minimum fee - up to 1 cubic yard	\$12.50	\$12.50 minimum
1 to 3 cubic yards	\$21.00	\$84.13 per ton
Each cubic yard over 3	\$10.50	\$84.13 per ton
Demolition per cubic yard	\$15.50/cy (minimum fee \$12.50)	\$84.13 per ton
Rubble, Roofing, Stumps, Rock, Dirt	\$41.00/cy (minimum fee \$20.50)	\$84.13 per ton

Recycling Items With a Fee at Transfer Stations

FEE Items	Cottage Grove	Creswell	Glenwood	Florence	London	Low Pass	Marcola	McKenzie Bridge	Oakridge	Rattlesnake	Sharps Creek	Swisshome	Veneta	Vida	Walton
Appliances (Freon containing)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•
Concrete			•												
Mattresses			•												
Propane Tanks	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•
Tires (passenger & light truck)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•
Wood Waste	•		•	•											
Yard Debris	•		•	•											

Material Preparation for Recovered Items with A FEE				
Appliances	Refrigerators, air conditioners, freezers & heat pumps. All units that contain Freon. Do not cut cords or drain Freon. No commercial units. Remove all food.	\$15.75 each See p. 32 for money saving tips		
	Some appliances accepted for free as Scrap Metal (see p. 18).			
Concrete	Grocery cart-sized chunks or smaller (max. 10 cys). Rural sites accepted as garbage.	Glenwood: \$84.13 per ton. Rural: \$41.00 per cy—\$20.50 min.		
Mattresses	Mattresses & box springs recovered at Glenwood only, clean & dry (max.10 units per day). Rural sites accept mattresses as garbage (up to 4	Glenwood: \$12 per mattress, up to 4 units 5 or more \$210.33/ton—\$60.00 min.		
	units per day).	Rural sites: charge by volume See p. 16 for details		
Propane tanks	Maximum size, 5 gal. Propane only.	Up to 5 gal— \$4.50 1-lb camping—free		
Tires (passenger &	No tires larger than 24" rim diameter. No more than 10 tires accepted from a customer. No heavy duty truck or off-road use tires accepted.	Under 17" tires — \$3.00. On rim—\$4.00		
light truck)	Call 541-682-4120 for referral.	17"- 24" tires—\$10.00. On rim—\$20.25		
Wood Waste & Yard Debris	Wood Waste: Lumber, pallets & most wood products. Painted OK. No MDF/pressed paper board, mixed materials, railroad ties, or hardware larger than your thumb. No foam core, Formica™ or plastic. These are garbage. Yard Debris: Grass, brush, leaves, garden debris & limbs up to 12″ diameter. No bagged material.	Glenwood & Florence: \$74.79 per ton —\$8.00 min. Cottage Grove: up to 1 cy—\$8.00 Over 1 cy to 3 cys—\$16.00 Over 3 cys—\$8 per additional cy.		